

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ex rel.*
JOHN R. BORZILLERI, M.D.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BAYER HEALTHCARE
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:14-cv-00031-WES-LDA

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS'
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Opposition Does Not Refute That Borzilleri’s “Service Fee” Fraud Theory Is
Deficiently Pled Under Rules 9(b) And 12(b)(6) 3

 A. The SAC Fails To Adequately Plead A Fraudulent Service Fee Scheme 4

 B. The SAC Fails To Adequately Plead Any False Claims 6

 C. The SAC Improperly Relies Upon Group Pleading 7

II. The Opposition Does Not Refute The Deficiencies Of Borzilleri’s Other Theories 8

 A. Borzilleri’s Catastrophic Cost-Sharing Claims Lack A Factual Basis As
 To Any Manufacturer Defendant 8

 B. Borzilleri’s References To The Anti-Kickback Statute Are Unhelpful To
 Him 9

 C. Borzilleri Does Not Plead An FCA Conspiracy 10

 D. Borzilleri’s False Certification, Reverse False Claims, Unjust Enrichment,
 Common Law Fraud, And State-Law Theories All Fail To State A Claim 10

III. The SAC Fails To Adequately Allege Scienter 11

IV. The Opposition Confirms That The Public Disclosure Bar Mandates Dismissal Of
Borzilleri’s Claims 12

 A. Borzilleri’s Allegations Are Substantially Similar To Prior Public
 Disclosures 12

 B. Borzilleri Is Not An “Original Source” 15

 1. Pre-ACA Original-Source Exception 15

 2. Post-ACA Original-Source Exception 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>City of Perry, Iowa v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	8
<i>Collins v. Marina-Martinez</i> , 894 F.2d 474 (1st Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Freeman v. Town of Hudson</i> , 714 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	15
<i>Greenstone v. Cambex Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Hagerty ex rel. United States v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , Civ. A. No. 01-12257-PBS, 2010 WL 1375298 (D. Mass. Mar. 25, 2010)	16
<i>Mahoney v. Foundation Medicine, Inc.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D. Mass. 2018)	11
<i>North American Catholic Educational Programming Foundation, Inc. v. Cardinale</i> , 567 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Ping Chen ex rel. United States v. EMSL Analytical, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Barth v. Ridgedale Electric, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1995)	15-16
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos for The Bankruptcy Estate of Fabula v. American Medical Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Estate of Cunningham v. Millennium Laboratories of California, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 662 (1st Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Gagne v. City of Worcester</i> , No. 06-40241-FDS, 2008 WL 2510143 (D. Mass. June 20, 2008)	10

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>United States ex rel. Ge v. Takeda Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.</i> , 737 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hospital</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004) <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Kester v. Novartis Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Nowak v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D. Mass. 2011).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Swoben v. United Healthcare Insurance Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>West Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio v. Caramadre</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 329 (D.R.I. 2012).....	8
 <u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u>	 <u>PAGE(S)</u>
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	12, 13, 15, 17
 <u>RULES</u>	 <u>PAGE(S)</u>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	1, 3
